

09-664 DEC 7 - 2009

No. 09-\_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LUIS ENRIQUE ARAMBULA-MEDINA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ROBERT BROWN  
830 N.W. 10th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73106  
(281) 222-4911

PAUL M. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. MIKONI  
JUSTIN B. SLAUGHTER  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 756-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Luis Enrique Arambula-Medina*

December 2009

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6

I. The Decision Below Deepens a Mature Circuit Split Regarding the Availability of Judicial Review Over a BIA Member’s Decision to Affirm Without Opinion. .... 8

    A. Several Circuits Have Categorically Found Jurisdiction to Review BIA Decisions to Affirm Without Opinion. .... 9

    B. The Second and Eighth Circuits Have Refused to Review Decisions Under Subsection (e)(4), Claiming That Such Decisions Are “Committed to Agency Discretion Under Law.” ..... 13

    C. The Tenth Circuit Has Rejected Jurisdiction to Review Certain Streamlining Decisions on the Grounds That the INA Includes a Statutory Bar Against Judicial Review..... 15

    D. The Circuit Split Regarding Review of Subsection (e)(4) Determinations Is Acknowledged and Indisputable. .... 16

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| II. The Circuits Are Similarly Split Regarding Jurisdiction to Review BIA Refusals to Refer Appeals to Three-Member Panels Under Subsection (e)(6)..... | 19  |
| III. Judicial Review of BIA Streamlining Determinations Presents Several Issues of National Importance That Require This Court’s Review.....            | 24  |
| IV. Under the APA and This Court’s Jurisprudence, Streamlining Decisions Are Subject to Judicial Review.....  | 31  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 36  |
| APPENDIX  |     |
| Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit .....   | 1a  |
| Appendix B: Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals .....   | 10a |
| Appendix C: Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge.....  | 12a |
| Appendix D: Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....   | 45a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball<br/>Freight Serv.</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 532 (1970) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Anastasoff v. United States</i> ,<br>223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000),<br><i>vacated en banc as moot</i><br>No. 99-3917, 2000 U.S. App.<br>LEXIS 33247 (8th Cir. Dec. 18, 2000) ..... | 12             |
| <i>Batalova v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>355 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) .....  | 10, 15, 23, 28 |
| <i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of<br/>Family Physicians</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....   | 32             |
| <i>Bropleh v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>428 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) .....   | 22             |
| <i>C.C. Distributors, Inc. v.<br/>United States</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....  | 35             |
| <i>Chen v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>378 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Denko v. INS</i> ,<br>351 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Dika v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>85 Fed. Appx. 374 (5th Cir. 2004).....  | 11             |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> ,<br>74 U.S. 506 (1869) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Falcon Carriche v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>350 F.3d 845, 851 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 28             |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Georgis v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2003) .....           | 12                 |
| <i>Haoud v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>350 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2003).....              | 10                 |
| <i>Hassan v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>403 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2005) .....            | 12, 17             |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....                      | 9                  |
| <i>Hoxha v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>446 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 2009).....              | 11                 |
| <i>In re Andazola</i> ,<br>23 I&N Dec. 319 (BIA 2002).....                   | 5, 27              |
| <i>In re Monreal</i> ,<br>23 I&N Dec. 56 (BIA 2001) .....                    | 3, 27              |
| <i>In re Recinas</i> ,<br>23 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 2002).....                    | 5, 27              |
| <i>Kacaj v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>132 Fed. Appx. 584 (6th Cir. 2005).....        | 17                 |
| <i>Kambolli v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>449 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2006).....            | 13, 15, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....                       | 8, 9               |
| <i>Morales Ventura v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... | 4                  |
| <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....                         | 32                 |
| <i>Ngure v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004) .....             | 14, 16, 22         |
| <i>Patel v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>71 Fed Appx. 306 (5th Cir. 2003).....          | 11                 |
| <i>Purveegin v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>448 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2006).....           | <i>passim</i>      |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Quinteros-Mendoza v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2009) .....                         | 21, 31        |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay</i> .<br><i>Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 422 (2007) ..... | 12            |
| <i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004).....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tsegay v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                                | 15, 16, 23    |
| <i>Turriartes-Vitales v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>75 Fed. Appx. 312 (5th Cir. 2004).....                  | 11            |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear</i><br><i>Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....         | 32            |
| <i>Yuk v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>355 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) .....                                   | 6             |
| <i>Zhu v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2004) .....                                     | 11            |

## STATUTES

|                                |        |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a) .....        | 32     |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....      | 16, 32 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....      | 16, 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702.....            | 8      |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....            | 8      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....     | 32     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) .....      | 2      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D)..... | 3      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....  | 6, 33  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) .....       | 6      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....      | 1      |

**REGULATIONS**

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1.....             | 3             |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(1) .....      | 3, 4          |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(3) .....      | 3, 4          |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(4) .....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(4)(i)(A)..... | 27            |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(5) .....      | 4, 19, 25, 35 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6) .....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6)(ii).....   | 26            |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6)(iii) ..... | 4             |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6)(v).....    | 4             |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(e)(6)(vi).....   | 4             |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....  | 4, 5          |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 64 Fed. Reg. 56,135 (Oct. 18, 1999).....  | 24     |
| Affirmance Without Opinion, Referral for<br>Panel Review, and Publication of Decisions<br>as Precedents, 73 Fed. Reg. 34,654 (June<br>18, 2008).....        | 17     |
| Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts,<br><i>Judicial Business of the United States<br/>Courts – 1999 Annual Report of the<br/>Director (1999)</i> ..... | 30     |
| Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts,<br><i>Judicial Business of the United States<br/>Courts – 2008 Annual Report of the<br/>Director (2008)</i> ..... | 30     |
| American Immigration Law Foundation,<br>Litigation Clearinghouse Newsletter (Jan.<br>9, 2009).....  | 17, 31 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Arthur Andersen & Co., Board of<br>Immigration Appeals (BIA) Streamlining<br>Pilot Assessment Report (2001).....           | 25         |
| Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Federal Practice &amp;<br/>Procedure</i> § 8392 (2006) .....                                      | 33         |
| Dorsey & Whitney LLP, Board of Immigrant<br>Appeals: Procedural Reforms to Improve<br>Case Management (July 22, 2003)..... | 25, 26, 30 |
